

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

CHAP, 193

Chapter 193.

An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Ninety-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Notice of Foreclosure of Mortgages of Personal Property. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 96, § 5; relating to the recording of mortgages on personal property, requiring copy of notice with affidavit of service, amended. Section five of chapter ninety-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "service" in the second line thereof, the following: 'or the official return of service of any officer qualified to serve civil process', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Official return of officer may be substituted for affidavit of notice. The notice with an affidavit of service or the official return of service of any officer qualified to serve civil process, or a copy of the last publication, with the name and date of the paper containing it, shall be recorded where the mortgage is recorded, and the copy of such record is evidence that the notice has been given. If the mortgagee or his assignee is not a resident of the state, he shall at the time of recording such notice, record therewith his appointment of an agent resident in the same town, to receive satisfaction of the mortgage; and payment or tender thereof may be made to him. If he does not appoint such agent, the right to redeem is not forfeited.'

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 194.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Four Hundred and Forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, Fixing Compensation of Trustees of the Maine School for the Deaf.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. 1897, c. 446, § 4; relating to trustees of Maine School for Deaf, amended. Section four of chapter four hundred and forty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the eleventh line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'five,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Compensation of trustees increased to \$5 a day. The trustees shall have charge of the general interests of the school and see that its affairs are conducted in accordance with law and such by-laws as they may adopt; they may adopt by-laws which shall be valid when sanctioned by the governor and council; they may employ a principal and such teachers and other employees as they may deem advisable, and fix the compensation of the same subject to the approval of the governor and council; they

СНАР. 195

may from time to time prescribe the system of education and course of study to be pursued in the school and shall be allowed for their services their actual expenses and five dollars a day when actually employed.'

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 195.

An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, to Provide for Additional Assistance for the Board of State Assessors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 9, § 15; relating to clerk hire in office of state assessors, amended. Section fifteen of chapter nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand" in the fourth line and substituting therefor the words 'two thousand eight hundred', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Amount for assistance, in addition to clerk, increased to \$2800. They shall be provided with suitable rooms in the state house, and may employ assistance in addition to a clerk, as they shall deem necessary, at an expense not exceeding two thousand eight hundred dollars a year.'

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 196.

An Act to Amend and Correct Certain Clerical Errors in Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 5; 1917, c. 219 and 244; relating to powers of commissioner, amended. Section five of chapter thirty-three of the revised statutes, as amended by chapters two hundred and nineteen and two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:

'Sec. 5. Annual fee for breeder's license; penalty for operating game or fur farm without license. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game may take fish, wild birds and wild animals of any kind when, where, and in such manner as he chooses for the purpose of science and of cultivation and dissemination, and he may grant written permits to other persons to take fish, wild birds and wild animals for the same purposes, and may introduce or permit to be introduced, any kind of fish into any waters. He may, after a hearing, set apart, for a term not exceeding ten years, any waters for the use of the state or of the United States commissioner

232